CONSTRUCTION OF V.I.P. REST ROOM AT BAKUR PLAYGROUND UNDER AMLAREM C&RD BLOCK

Date of inspection – 30th August, 2013

Team of inspection officers – Shri E.B. Lyngdoh, Assistant Director, Smti. M. Nengnong, Research Officer and Shri S. Sungoh, Assistant Research Officer accompanied by Shri S. Suchiang, Junior Engineer, Amlarem C.D. Block.

Name of the Scheme – Construction of V.I.P. Rest Room at Bakur Playground.

Name of the MP - Shri V.H. Pala, MP (Lok Sabha)

Year recommended – 2012-2013

Amount sanctioned – Rs. 5,00,000/- (Five lakhs).

Date of release of fund : 1st installment amounting to Rs.

2,48,750/- released on 4th January 2013 and 2nd installment amounting to Rs. 2,48,750/- released on 15th May 2013.

Amount utilized - Rs. 4,97,500/-

Date of commencement/starting of the work -2^{nd} March 2013.

Date of completion/Expected date of completion :- 15th June 2013

Status of the work – Completed.

Whether inspection carried out from Block/DCs Office – Yes, at regular intervals from Block Office.

Name of executing agency – The work is executed by the Construction Committee of Bakur Club

Whether signboard erected or not - Yes

Date of submission of U.C: Utilization Certificate of 1st installment has been submitted to the Block Development Officer, Amlarem C.D. Block on 7th May 2013.

Completion Report/Certificate submitted to BDO/DC or not – Completion report has been submitted to the Deputy Commissioner, West Jaintia Hills District, Jowai.





- (i) The inspection team found that the construction of the building is already completed but not yet utilized by the Club.
- (ii) It was found that the quality of the construction is very good.
- (iii) The Secretary, Construction Committee of Bakur Club was advised to submit the UC of the 2nd installment to the office of the BDO, Amlarem Block.

EXTENSION OF NONGTALANG COLLEGE UNDER AMLAREM C&RD BLOCK

Date of inspection – 30th August, 2013

Team of inspection officers – Shri E.B. Lyngdoh, Assistant Director, Smti. M. Nengnong, Research Officer and Shri S. Sungoh, Assistant Research Officer accompanied by Shri S. Suchiang, Junior Engineer, Amlarem C.D. Block.

Name of the Scheme – Extension of Nongtalang College.

Name of the MP – Shri V.H. Pala, MP (Lok Sabha)

Year recommended – 2012-2013

Amount sanctioned – Rs. 6,00,000/- (Six lakhs).

Date of release of fund : 1st installment amounting to Rs. 3,00,000/- released on 15th January 2013.

Amount utilized - Rs. 6,00,000/-

Date of commencement/starting of the work – 14th February 2013.

Date of completion/Expected date of completion :- 2nd December 2013

Status of the work - Completed

Whether inspection carried out from Block/DCs Office – Yes, at regular intervals from Block Office.

Name of executing agency – The work is executed by College Managing Committee.

Whether signboard erected or not - Yes.

Date of submission of U.C: Utilization Certificate of 1st installment has not yet been submitted to the office of the Block Development Officer, Amlarem C.D. Block.

 $\label{eq:completion} \begin{array}{l} \mbox{Completion Report/Certificate submitted to BDO/DC or} \\ \mbox{not} - \mbox{No}. \end{array}$



Construction of the Extension Building of Nongtalang College under MPLADS 2012-13 (LS) (VHPALA) WORK ORDER NO. ACDB/ENGG MPLADS/W-0/2008-2009/16 Dt. 07-03-2013 MPLADS/W-0/2008-2009/16 Dt. 07-03-2013 Amount ₹ 6,00,000/- (Six Lakh)



- (i) The Secretary, College Managing Committee has informed that to expedite early completion of the work, funds from the College were spent to complete the building while awaiting the 2 installment from the Block Office.
- (ii) It was found that the quality of construction of the school Building was very good.
- (iii) The Secretary, College Managing Committee has been advised to submit the Utilization Certificate of 1st installment to the Office of Amlarem Block at the earliest and make a demand for the 2nd Installment.

CONSTRUCTION OF GALLERY AT BAKUR FOOTBALL PLAYGROUND, BAKUR UNDER AMLAREM C&RD BLOCK

Date of inspection – 30th August, 2013

Team of inspection officers – Shri E.B. Lyngdoh, Assistant Director, Smti. M. Nengnong, Research Officer and Shri S. Sungoh, Assistant Research Officer accompanied by Shri S. Suchiang, Junior Engineer, Amlarem C.D. Block.

Name of the Scheme – Construction of Gallery at Bakur Football Playground, Bakur.

Name of the MP – Shri T.A. Sangma, Ex- MP (Rajya Sabha)

Year recommended – 2011-2012

Amount sanctioned – Rs. 5,00,000/- (Five lakhs).

Date of release of fund : 1st installment amounting to Rs. 2,48,750/- released on 1st March 2012 and 2nd installment amounting to Rs. 2,48,750/- released on 11th March 2013.

Amount utilized - Rs. 4,97,500/-

Date of commencement/starting of the work – 7th May 2013.

Date of completion/Expected date of completion :- 15th June 2013

Status of the work – Completed.

Whether inspection carried out from Block/DCs Office – Yes, at regular intervals from Block Office.

Name of executing agency – The work is executed by the Construction Committee of Bakur Club

Whether signboard erected or not - Yes

Date of submission of U.C: Utilization Certificate of 1st installment has been submitted to the office of the Block Development Officer, Amlarem C.D. Block on 22nd January 2013.

Completion Report/Certificate submitted to BDO/DC or not – Completion report has been submitted to the Deputy Commissioner, West Jaintia Hills District, Jowai.





- (i) The Secretary, Construction Committee has informed that after the completion of the Gallery, the remaining balance was spent for improvement of the football Playground. He then informed that the work was done by JCB Machine.
- (ii) It was found that the Gallery is good and the football Playground also is in Standard size.
- (iii) The Secretary, Construction Committee of Bakur Club was asked to include in the Plaque/Signboard the name of the Scheme.

CONSTRUCTION OF COMMUNITY HALL AT HAWAI BHOI AMSE VILLAGE UNDER AMLAREM C&RD BLOCK

Date of inspection – 30th August, 2013

Team of inspection officers – Shri E.B. Lyngdoh, Assistant Director, Smti. M. Nengnong, Research Officer and Shri S. Sungoh, Assistant Research Officer accompanied by Shri S. Suchiang, Junior Engineer, Amlarem C.D. Block.

Name of the Scheme – Construction of Community Hall at Hawai Bhoi Amse Village.

Name of the MP – Shri T.A. Sangma, Ex- MP (Rajya Sabha)

Year recommended – 2010-2011

Amount sanctioned – Rs. 3,00,000/- (Three lakhs).

Date of release of fund : 1st installment amounting to Rs. 1,50,000/- released on 5th October 2012.

Amount utilized - Rs. 1,50,000/-

Date of commencement/starting of the work – 14th October 2012.

Date of completion/Expected date of completion :- 15th December 2013

Status of the work – Work in progress.

Whether inspection carried out from Block/DCs Office – Yes, at regular intervals from Block Office.

Name of executing agency – The work is executed by the Phra Shnong Committee.

Whether signboard erected or not - No.

Date of submission of U.C: Utilization Certificate of 1st installment has been submitted to the office of the Block Development Officer, Amlarem C.D. Block on 13th August 2013.

Completion Report/Certificate submitted to BDO/DC or not - No.







- (i) Inspection was carried out in the presence of the Secretary, Phra Shnong Committee and he has informed that the work has been delayed due to land dispute on location of the Community Hall.
- (ii) The Secretary, Phra Shnong Committee was advised to demand the 2nd Installment from the office of the BDO, Amlarem Block.
- (iii) The Secretary, Phra Shnong Committee, Hawai Bhoi Amse was informed to erect a signboard indicating the name of the Scheme, name of MP, date of sanction, amount sanctioned etc. after completion of the scheme.

CONSTRUCTION OF COMMUNITY HALL AT KHLACHYMPA, NONGTALNG UNDER AMLAREM C&RD BLOCK

Date of inspection – 30th August, 2013

Team of inspection officers – Shri E.B. Lyngdoh, Assistant Director, Smti. M. Nengnong, Research Officer and Shri S. Sungoh, Assistant Research Officer accompanied by Shri S. Suchiang, Junior Engineer, Amlarem C.D. Block.

Name of the Scheme – Construction of Community Hall at Khlachympa., Nongtalang

Name of the MP – Shri V.H. Pala, MP (Lok Sabha)

Year recommended – 2009-2010

Amount sanctioned – Rs. 9,00,000/- (Nine lakhs).

Date of release of fund : 1st installment and 2nd installment has been released on 22nd November 2011 and on 15th November 2012.

Amount utilized - Rs. 8,95,500/-

Date of commencement/starting of the work – 4th January 2012.

Date of completion/Expected date of completion :- 24th November 2012

Status of the work – In progress

Whether inspection carried out from Block/DCs Office – Yes, at regular intervals from Block Office.

Name of executing agency – The work is executed by the Local Committee Khlachympa Club.

Whether signboard erected or not – No.

Date of submission of U.C: Utilization Certificate of 1st installment has been submitted to the office of the Block Development Officer, Amlarem C.D. Block on 18th October 2012.

Completion Report/Certificate submitted to BDO/DC or not – Completion report has been submitted to the Deputy Commissioner, West Jaintia Hills District, Jowai.







- (i) The Secretary, Local Committee Khlachympa Club had informed that both 1st and 2nd installment has been received from the Block Office but till now the building has not yet completed because it is very big hall so that more funds from the Village Committee will be spent for completion of the building. He then informed that more than 6,00,000/- (Six Lakhs) has been spent from the Village Funds.
- (ii) The Secretary, Local Committee Khlachympa Club was advised to submit the UC of the 2nd installment to the office of the BDO, Amlarem Block.
- (ii) The Secretary, Local Committee Khlachympa Club has been advised to erect a signboard indicating the name of the Scheme, name of MP, date of sanction, amount sanctioned etc. after the construction is completed.